

ABSTRACT

Schemes between State and Centre – Pradhan Mantri Awaas Yojana (Gramin) 2018-2019 – Release of 1st installment of State Share of Rs.52,41,60,000/- for the year 2018-2019 – Sanction accorded - Orders – Issued.

Rural Development and Panchayat Raj (CGS.1) Department

G.O.(Ms).No.56

Read:

Dated: 31.03.2021

- (1) Ministry of Rural Development, Government of India, D.O. Lr. No. G-20011/01/2015-RH(A/C) Part-1 dated: 21.05.2018.
- (2) Director of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj, Proc.No.37300/2018/RHS 2.1, dt: 20.08.2018.
- (3) From the Commissioner of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj, Letter Rc.No.44810/2020/RHS 2-1, dated 15.03.2021 and 25.03.2021.
- (4) Director of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj letter.No.44810/2020/RHS 2.1, dated: 23.12.2020 & 04.03.2021.
- (5) Ministry of Rural Development, Government of India Lr. No. J-12034/1/2021-RH-Accts, dated: 23.03.2021.

ORDER:

In the letter first read above, Ministry of Rural Development, Government of India has communicated the physical target of 21,000 houses for the year 2018-19 under Pradhan Mantri Awaas Yojana (Gramin) and in the Proceedings 2nd read above, the physical target has been distributed to the Districts.

- 2. The Commissioner of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj has stated that in the letters 3rd read above, the Government of India has been addressed to release the 1st installment of Central Share of Rs.78.624 Crore including 4% Admin Cost for the year 2018-19.
- 3. The Commissioner of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj has stated that, Government of India now in its letter 5th read above, have released the 1st installment of Central Share of Rs.78.624 Crore including 4% Admin Cost for the year 2018-19 and

the amount has been credited to the State Nodal account (Ac.No.030701000085000) of PMAY (G). The Commissioner of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj has also state that necessary provision has been made in FMA/ FSE-II 2020-21 under Pradhan Mantri Awaas Yojana (Gramin) Housing Grant.

4. Therefore, the Commissioner of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj has requested the Government to accord sanction for a sum of Rs.52,41,60,000/-as 1st installment of State Share under Pradhan Mantri Awaas Yojana (Gramin) for the vear 2018-19 as detailed below :-

(Amount in Rs.)

21000 houses*Rs.48000 : 50,40,00,000

4% Admin Cost

: 2,01,60,000

Total

= 52,41,60,000

- 5. The Government after careful examination of the proposal of the Commissioner of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj have decided to accord sanction for a sum of Rs.52,41,60,000/- (Rupees Fifty Two Crore Forty One Lakh and Sixty Thousand only) as 1st installment of State Share under PMAY(G) for the vear 2018-19.
- 6. The expenditure sanctioned in para 5 above shall be debited under the following heads of account:-

SI. No.	Head of Account	Amount (in Rs.)
1.	2505 – Rural Employment – 01- National Programmes -793 – Special Central Assistance for Scheduled Caste Component Plan – Schemes shared between State and Centre – UA – Pradhan Mantri Awaas Yojana (Gramin) under Special Component Plan – 309 – Grants-in -Aid-03 – Grants for specific Schemes. DPC 2505-01-793-UA-30903 (SC) (59%)	30,92,54,400
2.	2505 – Rural Employment – 01 – National Programmes -794 – Special Central Assistance for Tribal Sub Plan – Schemes shared between State and Centre – UA – Pradhan Mantri Awaas Yojana (Gramin) under Tribal Sub-Plan-309 – Grants-in-Aid – 03-Grants for Specific Schemes. DPC 2505-01-794-UA-30903 (ST) (1%)	52,41,600
3.	2505- Rural Employment – 01- National Programmes -702 – Jawahar Gram Samridhi Yojana – Schemes shared between State and Centre – UM-Pradhan Mantri Awaas Yojana (Gramin) - 309 – Grants-in-Aid-03-Grants for Specific Schemes. DPC 2505-01-702-UM-30903 (Others) (40%)	20,96,64,000
	Total	52,41,60,000

- 7. The Commissioner of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj is authorized to draw and disburse the amount sanctioned in para 5 above to all District Collectors except Chennai / The Commissioner of Greater Chennai Corporation.
- 8. The Guidelines of Pradhan Mantri Awaas Yojana (Gramin), Government of India shall be followed strictly. Geo tagging and Social Audit shall also be ensured as per the Guidelines of Government of India and Utilization Certificate shall be sent to Government of India as per norms with a copy marked to the Government.
- 9. This order is issued with the concurrence of Finance Department vide it's U.O.No.1275/FS(P)RD/21, dated:31.03.2021.

(BY ORDER OF THE GOVERNOR)

HANS RAJ VERMA ADDITIONAL CHIEF SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT

To

The Commissioner of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj, Chennai – 15.

All District Collectors (Except Chennai) (Through Commissioner of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj, Chennai–15)

All Project Directors, District Rural Development Agencies

(through- The Commissioner of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj, Chennai-15)

The Director (RH), Ministry of Rural Development,

Government of India, Krishi Bhavan, New Delhi -110 001.

Copy to:

The Pay and Accounts Officer (South), Chennai – 35.

The Finance (RD/BG.II) Department, Chennai – 9

The Principal Private Secretary to Additional Chief Secretary to Government, Rural Development and Panchayat Raj Department, Chennai-9.

The National Informatics Centre, Chennai-9.

The Accountant General, Chennai–18.

SC/SF.

//FORWARDED BY ORDER//

SECTION OFFICER.